Ord. 2021-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF LAUREL PARK CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE ANNEXATION AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes Section 160A-58.23 authorizes cities to enter into agreements to designate one or more areas that are not subject to annexation by one or more of the participating cities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hendersonville and the Town of Laurel Park are located in proximity to each other and, in order to enhance orderly planning in the areas adjoining the cities, have negotiated an annexation agreement; and

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes Section 160A-460 authorizes municipal corporations to enter into interlocal agreements; and

WHEREAS, on November 23, 2021, a public hearing was held by the Town of Laurel Park to consider the proposed annexation agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the Town of Laurel Park that the Annexation Agreement between the City of Hendersonville and the Town of Laurel Park, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute such agreement. The Agreement shall be effective upon approval by the City of Hendersonville, after a duly held public hearing, and execution by both the Mayor of Hendersonville and the Mayor of the Town of Laurel Park.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption.

Adopted by the City Council of the Town of Laurel Park, North Carolina on this 23rd day of November, 2021.

ATTEST:

J. Carey O'Cain, Mayor

Tamara Amin Town Clerk